HARYANA GOVERNMENT

POWER DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 10th July, 2018

No. 2/5/2008-1P.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (2) of Section 6 read with Section 55 of the Haryana Electricity Reforms Act, 1997 (10 of 1998), the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 1998, namely:-

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Amendment Rules, 2018.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 1998, in rule 9, in sub-rule (2), for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(a) the admissibility of such payment shall be limited to a maximum period of three hundred days of earned leave including such benefit availed by him in the previous service, if any, rendered by him."

P.K. DAS, Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Power Department.